
R.A/C.P No 

E.P11.. I'o.......................... 

:rder 	 .0 ... 	P 14"t ... is.# ... i .... to.. o~ ....... 0 ... too 

Judgment/Order 	 ...... 
- 

3 Judgment & Order dtd 	Received from H C/Supreme Court 

'. O.P. ...... . .................. .............................. Pg ... ,........... . ... .....  

E.P/I\'I.l ........... •.. • • 	 •....... •.. •...... .Pg......................to.................... 

R.e./.P ............... ....... \ ........................  Pg ........... ......... ..
.

.. to................. 

V1.S ...... .................... ....... \.....  ...... ,........ I'g ......... .............. to ........  .......... - 

8 Rejoinder 	 Pg 	 to 

Replr ............. ...........
.
.......... ..... .... .......... 

Any otFier Papers... •I...... ............. ......... .I'g. ...... ... 
 
 • .......... • . .to. .....,.,. 

1 1.\IVerx10 ofAppeara.rice..,.1.  .......... ...
.
... 

12 . I3kddit.ional iffidavit. ...... . . . . . • ...............           	 . . • • • • . . • • • • . • , • . . ... . . . , . . . . . . . •. . . . . . 

11 Vlritten Arg.irxients . . ........ . ...............  . 	.. 

14 Amendement Reply by Respoiderits 	 . . •. 	.... .. 

15 Amendment Reply filed by t h e Applicant 

16 Counter Reply 	 . 	 .. 	.. 

/ 

SECTION OFFICER Judl.) 



FORM NO. 4 

(See Rule 42) 

in The Central Administrative Tribunal 
GUWAHATI BENCH : GUWAHATI 

A 	 p 

ORDER SHEET 
APPLICATION NO. 

p1icnt(s). 	04 PI D.  

tAspLdents) 

voate for Applicant(s) Q. p4., 	7 

voate for Respoadent(s) 

Nt4 of the Registry 	Date 	 Order of the Tribuna 

A 

Heard I1r. P.GoQoi, learned counsel 
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25.11.02 	Heard r. P..Gogoi, learned 

:ounse 1 for the applicant and also Mr. 

3.0 .Pathak, learned Add 1., C.04.S.C. for 
the respondents. 

On the prayer of Mr. B.C.pathak, 
.earned Addi. c.o.s.c. for the respondents 
further four weeks time is allowed to the 
• respondents - to file written statement. 

List on 2.1.2003 for orders. 
3 .  
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8'1-..00 	 Present:- The Hon'ble Mr.-s-tTce.. 
V.Sgyarwachairman. 

T=e..I~n~'b e Mr.K.K. arm  

We-ave h-&rP.K.Baruah, 
iii learrne counsel for the apT±nand sc  

so Mr.B.C.Pathak, .1e-arned.dd1.C.G. 
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O.A.285/2002 	 5 
Notes of the Registry Date 	 Order of the tribunal 

8.1.2003 	Presnt:- The Hon'hle Mr.Justjce 
V.S.ggarwal, Chairman. 

• 	 The Hon'ble Mr.T.K.harma 
Member (k). 

we have heard Mr.P.K.Baruah, 

learned counsel for the applicant and 

• 	 also 	Mr.B..C.Pathak, 	learned 

\ddl.C.G.S.C. for the respondents. 

During the course of submission 

it was submitted that the Departmental 

ppea1 has already been preferred to 

the Chief Post Master General, 

N.E.Circle, Shiilong-1, Meghalaya on 

7.5.2002 which is still pending. 

Keeping in view of the said facts 

the learned counsel for the applicant 

does not press the present Original 

Applicantion but pressed that the 

concerned authority viz, the Chief 

Post Master General, N.E.Circle, 

Shillong-1, Meghalaya may he directed 

to decide the Departmental \ppeai 

within a stipulated period. To this 

there is no objection on either end. 

ccordingly, the present Original 

1\pplica'tion is dismissed as withdrawn. 

The respondent Nos.2 i.e. Chief Post 

Master General, N.E.Circle, hil1ong_l 

Meghalaya is directed to decide the 

Departmental 7ppea1 dated .5.2fl02 

preferably within a period of four 

months from the date of receipt of the 

certified copy of the present order. 

It should be a speaking order and 

should he conveyed to the applicant. 

Contd.. 
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O..285/2002 

Contd.. 

8.1.2003 	By way of abundant caution it is 

made clear that nothing isan 

expression of opinion on the merits of 

the case which may cause piejudice to 

either side. 

With this 	observations, 	the 

present 	Original 	7pplication 	is 

dismissed as withdrawn. 

Member 
	 Chairman 
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IN THE CENTR1L ADMINISTRATIVE YUNAL: GUWAHATI BENCH; 
GUWAHATI. 

( An application U/S. 19 of the Central Administrative 

Tribunal ?t, 1985 ). 

Original Application No. 2Sof 2002. 

Shri A.B. Deori 

.... &pRlicanto 

- Versus - 

Union of India & others. 

.•.. Respondents. 

I N D E X 

Sl.No. Particulars of documents Page No. 

10 Application .... 1 to If 

26 Verification 	 ...• 

3. Annexure- 1 Articles of 

4 Annexure- 2 Inquiry Report 	'' 	* 

d Findings of 
Inquiry Officer..... 

 Annexure- 3 Letter No.P-3/Disc/ • ,29 i 
A.B.Deori. dated 
14-02-2002. 

 Annexure- 4 Impugned order 	..... 
bearing Meno 
No.F.. 2/A. B. Deori/ 
99-2000 dated 
16-04-2002 

 Annexure.- 5 Departmental Appeal 4710 L1C 

dated 75.- 2002 

B. Vakal atn ama - 

For use in office 

Date of Filing  

Registration NO. 

Registrar. 



IN THE CTR?4L ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL: GUWAHATI BENCH; 

Original Application No. 	of 2002. 

$hri A.B. Deori 

son of Sri Jadu Deori. 

Ex Sub Post Master, Bordumsa, 

Resident of Village Mahadeppur No.4 

P.O. & P.S. Mahadevpur, District - 

Lhit, Arunachal Pradesh. 

•... 	plic ant. 

-Versus- 

a.. union of India, 

represented by the Secretary 

to the Govt. of India, Ministry 

of Coirimunidation, Department 

of Posts, New Delhi, 

Chief Postmaster General, 

N.E. Circle, Shillong-1, 

Neghalaya. 

Director of Postal Services 

jrunachal Pradesh Division, 

Itanagar- 791 111. 

.... Resppndents. 

DETAILS OF APPLICATION : 

.. Particulars of order $- order dated 3.604-2002, passed 
against which the 
application is rnac3e. 	by the Director of Postal services, 

Arunechal Pradesh, Itanagar, 

contd...2 

I 
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renvirig the applica*t from service, 

communicated in his Xleno. No.F. 2/A. B. 

Deori,/99.- 2000 dated 16-04.- 2002. 
I 	 S  

2. Jurisdiction of :-

the Court. 

- 	 3. LimitatiOn 

4. Facts of the case:- 

The applicant declares that the 

subject matter of the order against 

which redressal is sought is Within 

the jurisdiction of the Tribunal. 

S 

The applicant further declares that 

the application is within the limita-

tiori period provjded in Sectjon 21 of 

the Central Administrative Tribunal 

Act, 1985. - 

1. That the applicant Joined as postal 

Assistant on 1-1-1991 under the Postal 

Department in irunachal Pradash. While 

he was posted as Sub Post Master, 

Bordumsa S.O. in Arunachal Pradesh 

Postal Division, he was placed under 

suspension for alleged short credit 

of noney under different accounts, all 

aitounting to R.28, 335.00 which finally 

stood at Rs.28, 205.00 during the period 

from 25-12-1994 to 1-6-1999* six Articles 

of charges had been served on the 

applicant, alleging violation of the 

provisions of Rule 3(1)(1)(11) and (iii) 

of ccs (conduct) Rules,1964. The 

contd... 3 



I 

-3- 

applicant while denying intention to misappropriate 

the rroney has made up the whole shortage of Rs. 28, 205.00 

by depositing the same at Nanipong SO on 7-3-2002 as 

the shortage occured due to some error in accounting 

and totalling figures which did not come to the notice 

of the applicant due to his overwork coupled with family 

I 

problems and limited working hands. Deposit of whole anount 

found short had been recorded in the findings of the 

Inquiry Authority. 

A copy of the Articles of charges is 

annexed hereto as 1nnexure- p  V. 

A copy of the receipt Book No.WB. 13604 Receipt N0.25 

dated 7-3-2002 for Rs. 28, 205/- deposited by the 

,- al ellan-t is annexed hereto as nnexure- j( i). 

That inspite of making up the entire alleged shortage 

of cash anount by depositing the seine on 7-3-2002 at Nanpong 

80 the Disciplinary Authority who assured the applicant 

to deal with the applicant leniently once the alleged 

shortage is made up renoved applicant from seivice by 

awarding the highest punishment. 

That the Inquiry officer committed gross irregularities 

while conducting the Inquiry into the Articles of charges 

as will be evident from the following facts, viz. :- 

i) All the documents relied upon by the prosecution 

had been proed by the Presenting Officer before 

the Inquiry Officer and their examination and 

contd... 4 
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an1ysis had been confined to the Presenting Officer 

and the Inquiry Officer, who was subordinate to the 

Disciplinary Authority. The genuineness of those 

documents and the relevant portion of the documents 

utilised against the applicant have not been testified 

by the loe .prosecution witness in the person of 

Shri K. Pandit, 51)1, Post, Jairampur, examined by 

the prosecution, nor by any other witness. These 

documents not being duly exhibited and their 

verity not proved and the portions of the documents 

used against the applicant not being testified and 

not being duly established by any witness cannot 

form part of the Departmental Inqj.iiry Proceedings. 

The Inquiry Officer has thus committed gross proce- 

dural irreguiarities to the prejudice and to the 

detriment of the applicant by arriving at his 

findigs on the basis of these unestablished 

documentary evidences. 

A copy of the findings of the Inquiry 

Officer is annexed hereto as 1nnexure-'2.' 

ii) That the Inquiry Officer arrived at his 

final conclusion and prepared his findings on 

the basis of the eport submitted to him by the 

Presenting Officer bearing No .F- VDiSC,'A. B. Deori 

dated 14-2-2002 in which he sated in paragraph 4 

of his said letter "that the examinatton and 

analysis of documentary evidence with respect 

to each article of charge was done by the P.O. 

11 
	 cdntd.. 5 
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(i.e., presenting officer) of the case in the 	I 
subsequent hearing on 13-02-2002 and the minutes 

of the hearing on 13-02- 200 2.. The presenting 

officer is a committed person weded to the success-

ful conduct of the case. His examination and 

analysis cannot be impartial. Such examination 

and analysis of documents by the presenting officer 

which are relied upon by the Prosecution and &cepted 

by the Inquiry Officer to arrive at his findings 

without these documents being testified by a witness 

with respect to their genuinnass and correctness of 

figures is totally against the principle of natural 

justice and fair and impartial conduct of quasi 

judicial proceedings like the instant.one. 

A copy of the said letter No.P-3/Di9c/.B. 

Deori dated 1402-2002 is annexed hereto as z1riexure- • 30 •  

That the lone prosecution witness Shri K. Pandit 

was examined by the presenting officer and cross-

examined by the Inquiry Officer and re-examined by 

the Inquiry Officer and re-examined by the presenting 

Officer. He being a witness of the Officer rank the 

app1.ant was not allowed to cross-examine him. This 

has prejudiced the applicant in defending himself. 

The recorded statement of Shri K. Pandit will establish 

this ft.The applicant craves leave of the Hon'ble 

Tribunal to produce copy of the recorded statement 

of shri K. Pandit during hearing of the application. 

That the Inquiry Officer submitted his findings, 

holding that charges in Article I, Article II, Article-f 

contd... 6 
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Article-V and Article-. VI stand proved despite the r 
fact that he committed gross irregularities and 

improprieties during inquiry to the charges as 

stated hereinabove. The charge No.3 has not been 

proved. 

The applicant admitted the shortage of cash money 

due to the reasons stated above and made up the 

whole shortage of rroney depositing the same at Naxrpong 

SQ on 7-3-2002. There was no misappropriation of noney 

nor loss of Govt.noney. 

That the Disciplinary Authority of its own further 

examined the listed documents in the absence of 

evidence on record to substantiate the charges which 

he cannot do suoirotto. He is to rely on the evidence 

on record and arrive at his final conclusion on the 

evidence on record. Additional evidence in support 

of the charges cannot be considered by him behind 

the back of the charged official (i.e. the applicant). 

The Disciplinary authority has committeö gross irregu-

larities by cori'2idering additional documentary evidence 

by further examination of the sane behind the back of 

the applicant. This is against the set and accepted 

principles of quasi judicial proceedings like the 

instant one, causing prejudice to the applicant. 

Inspite of gross irregularities committed in the, 

conduct of the inquiry into the charges by the Inquiry 

Officer as well as the Disciplinary Authority, the 

applicant was punished with the renoval from service. 

contd... 7 
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A Copy of impugned order of punishment is 

annexed hereto as Jnnexure.- 1 4 1 . 

40 	That being highly aggrieved by the impugned 

order of renoval from service dated 16-4- 2002, the 

applicant preferred a departmental appeal to the Chief 

Post Master General, K. E. Circle, Shillong-1, Meghalaya 
- 	- 

on 7-5.-2002_but the said departmental appeal has not be 

disposed of even though reasonable time has elapsed for 

disposal of the sanee 

•1 

A copy of the said departmental appeal dated 

7-5.- 2002 is annexed hereto as innexure- 1 5. 

50. 	That the applicant is a tribal person from Assam 

Arunachal Pradesh Border and he has nothing to fall back upon 

after he has been rerroved from service. He deserves to be 

leniently dealt with in the instant case as a tribal person 

and considering his past blameless service records and the 

alleged shortage of noney which had been made up occured due 

to error in accounting and wrong totalling without intehtion 

50 Grounds for relief with leal provisions : 

The applicant prefers this application anong 

others on the following grounds :- 

-GROUND8:'- 

For that the impugned order is arbitrary and biased 

aainst the applicant and violative of artic'es 14 and 21 

of the Constitution of India and liable to be set aside and 

qjiash ed. 

contd... 8 



C2, 	For that the Inquiry Officer committed gross 

irregularities while conducting inquiry into the 

charges inasmuch as the examination and analysis of 

the documents produced by the Presenting Officer in 

support of the charges have been confined to the presen-

ticg Officer and the Inquiry Officer themselves. The 

genuineness of tho se documents and the rel evant portion 

of those documents used against the applicant have not 

been testified by the love prosecution witness in the 

person of Shri K. Pandit. These documents not being 

duly exhibited and their veracity not proved nor the 

portions of those documents used against the applicant 

testified and duly established by any witness these 

documents should not have formed part of the Departmental 

Inquiry Proceddings. The applicant has been greatly 

prejudiced for these gross irregularities and for arriving 

at the findings on the basis of unestablished documentary 

ev idenc e 

For that the Inquiry Officer submitted his 

findings on the basis of examination and analysis of 

docimentary evidence done by the Presenting Officer 

with respect to each article of charge. The presenting 

Officer is a committed person, weded to the successful 

conauct of the case. His examination and analysis of 

documentary evidence tend to be partial and tax biased. 

Enqjiiry Officer arriving at his findings on the basis 

of documentary evidence examined and analys6dat by the 

Presenting Officer is against the principle of natural 

justice and fair and impartial conduct of quasi judicial 

proceedings. 

ccntd... 9 
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(4 	For that the applicant as the .charged officer 

was not allowed to cross examine the lo)ce prosecution 

withess, Shri K, Pandit, as he was a withess of the 

Officers rank, and the applicant merely an Assistant, 

posted as.Sub-Post Master. 

.For that the appiieent admitted the shortage of : 

nney which he had made up but not admitted misappropriation 

or loss of Government noney. There was no loss of Government 

mDney. 

to 
C6, ! 	For that the shortage of noney occured due/error, 

inCalculation'and tota.Uing which could not be detected 

earlier. There was no intention in it. 

(i) 	For - that the shortage of ifoney haring been paid 

and the Department accepted it, the charge of shortage of 

rroney levelled against the applicant abates and the 

impugned order of renoval from service is liable to be 

set aside and quashed. 

LI 

C8 	2ka± mor that the punishment awarded is dispropor- 

tionate to the offence coltimitted and liable to be set aside 

and quashed. 

tckN For that in any view of the matter, the imigned 

order is bad in law and liable to be set aside and quashed. 

For that the applicant being a tribal person from 

Ass ifi - .Aruriechal Pradesh border and having nothing to fall 

contd... 10 
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bk ur.on for his sustenance and the sustenanCe of his 

wife and children after his renoval from service deserves 

to e leniently dealt with by awarding a lesser punishment 

othr than renoval from service. 

6o Details of remedies exhauste4: 

The applicant declares that he has availed of all 

the remedies avajlable to him under the relevant service 

rules by submitting an appeal to the Chief IOst Master 

General, N.E. Circle, Shillong (vide innexue-5) which has 

not been 6ispoded of tiough reasonable tine for 'disposal of 

the 1  same elapsed and the applicant cannot indefinitely wait 

for1  disposal of the same. 

7. Matters not previously, filed or pending with antheri 

The applicant further declares that he had not 

previously filed any application, writ-petition or suit 

regarding the matter in respect of which the application 

has been made, before any court or any other authority or 

any other BenCh of the Tribunal nor any such application, 

Writ-petition or suit is pending before any of them. 

8.Relie±.SOU2ht : 

in view of the facts stated in paragraph 4 and 

paragraph 5, the applicant prays ±k for the following reliefs :- 

i) To set aside and quash the impugned order, bearing 

Merro No .F' 2/A. B, Deori/3 99-2000 dated 16-04.- 2002, 

reuoving the applicant from service. 

contd... 11 
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ii) To re-instate the applicant in service wi& 

immediate effect from the date of renval from 

service 1  without loss of pay and service. 

9. Interim relief :- No. interim order is prayed for. 

10. Particulars of LP.O. :- 

I. P.O. NO. 	74 	çc  7 
Date of issue - 

Payable at GuWahati. 

11. List of enclosires :- 

Stateiet of Articles of charges framed against 

Shri A.B. Deori, the then S. P. M.,, Bordumsa 5.0. 

(Annexure-. 2. 

Report of Inq uiry of the Inquiry Officer with his 

findings (nnexure.. 2). 

Letter No.F-3,/Disc/A.B. Deori dated 14-02-2002 from 

Shri M.A. Nalai, Presenting Officer to Shri G.C. Siñgha, 

Inquiry authority (irinexure.- 3). 

Impugned punishment order bearing Meno. No.2-2/A. B. 

Deori/99-2000 dated 16.-04-2002 (rinexure- 4), 

Departmentl appeal dated 7-5-2002 (Innexure.- 5). 

contd.,. 12 
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VERIFICATION 

it  Shri A. B. Deori, son of Sri Jadu Deori, aged 

about 35 years, Ex-$ub-POSt Master, Bordumsa, Arunachal 

Pradesh, resident of Village Naiadevpur No.4, P.O. & P.S. - 

Mahadevpur, District - Lohit, Arunach]. Pradesh, do hereby 

verify that the contents of paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4(1), 

4(2), 4(3)(1), 4(3)(ii), 4(3)(iv), 4(3)(v), 4(3)(vi), 

4(4), 4(5), 6 and 7 are true to my personal knowledge 

an& paragraphs 5(1, 5(2), 5(3), 5(4) 0, 5(5), 5(6) and 

5(7) believed to be true on legal advice and that I 

have not suppressed any material fact. 

I sign this Verification on this 11J" day of 

2002 at Guwahati. 

AkL3 I3elConir 
42nature. 
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Ann exure- '1'. 

Statement of Articles of charges framed against Shri A.B. 
Deori, the then SPN Bordwnsa S.O.. 

ARTICLE - I 

Shri A. B. Deori while fctioning as the SPN 

Bordumsa s.O. during 25-12-1994 to 01-06-1999 short 

crddited Rs.343.00 (Rupees one hundred forty three)only 

to the S.O. /c of Budumsa 5.00 in C/W P.L.I. reipt 

and thus violated the provision of Rule 3(1) (i) (ii) & 

(iii) of ccs (Conduct) Rules 1964. 

ARTICLE - II 

The said Shri A. B. Deori while functioning as the 

5PM Bordumsa S.O. during 25-. 12- 1994 to 01-06- 1999 short 

credited Rs.928/- (Rupees nine hundred & bienty eight) only 

TRC receipt to the /c of Bordumsa S • 0. and thus 

violated the provision of Rule 3(1)(1)(11) & (iii) of CCS 

(Conduct) Rules 19640 

ARTICLE - III 	 - 

The said Shri A.B. Deori while functioning as the 

5PM Borduxnsa S.O. during 25-12-1994 to 01-06-3999 short 

credited Rs.330/.. (Rupees One hundred & thirty) only ijr/o 

24SY deposit to the /c of Bordumsa S.O. and thus violated 

the provision of Rule 3(1) (i) (ii) & (iii) of ccs 

(' 
	

(Conduct) Rules 1964. 

\. 	
A 

	 contd. e. 2 
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Ann exure. 1. 

ARTICLE IV 

The said Shri A. B. Deori thile functioning as the 

5PM Bordumsa S.O. during 25-. 12-1994 to 01-06-1999 short 

credited Rs.1339/- (Rupees One thousand three hundred 

and thirty nine) only /r/o N.0 issue receipt to the a/c 

of Bordumsa 8.0, and violated the provisions of Rule 3(1) 

(j) (ii) & (iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964, 

I 	 ARTICLE -LV 

The said Shri A.B. Deori while functioning as 

the 8PM Bordumsa 8.0. during 25-12-1994 to 01-06-1999 short 

credited Rs.16 0,050/-. i/c/w SN deposit to the a/c of Bordumsa 

8.0. and thus violated the provision of Rule 3(1) (i) (ii) & 

(iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules 1964. 	 -. 

ARTICLE - VI 

The said Shri A. B. Deori while functioning as the 

3PM Bordumsa 8.0. during 25- 12- 1994 to 01-06- 1999 short 

öredited Rs.9745/- (Rupees nine thousand seven hundred 

forty five) only to the a/c of Bordumsa 8.0. JICIW 1W 

deposit and thus violated the provision of Rule 3(1) (1) 

(ii) & ( iji) of CCS (Conduct) Rules 1964. 

ANNEX-11 

0. 
Statement of Imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour 

in support of the articles of charge framed against 

ç 7 ç 2 Shri A. B. DeorL the then 8PM Bordumsa S.O. 

contd... 3 
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ARTICE -I 

The said Shri A. B. Deori while working as the 

5PM BordwDsa 5.0. during 25-12- 1994 to 01-06-1999 short 

redited Rs.143/- (Rupees one thundred and forty three) 

only $ i/r/o PLI receipt as below : 

PLI collection on SO 29..06-1996 was Rs.4509/ 

(Rupees four thousand five hundred and nine) only 

but charged in S.O. a/c Rs.4409/- (Rupees four - 

thousand four hundred nine) only. Thus Rs. 100/-

(Rupees one hundred) only was short credited. 

PLI collection on 34-11-1996 was Rs.2077/- 

(Rupees two thousand seventy seven) only + Rs. 12 (DP) 

= Rs.2O89/- (Rupees two thousand eighty nine) only., \  

but Rs. 2077/.. was charged in SO. eto. Thus, Rs. 171- 

was short credited. 

- 3. On 28'.12-1996 PLI collectionWas Rs.2171 + Rs.24(I)F)' 

= Rs.2195 but Rs.2173/- was charged in S.O. a/c. 

Thus Rs.24/- was short credited. 

4. On 17- 12- 1997 PLI collection was P.s. 1528/- + 

Rs. 1/-. = Rs. 1535/-' but P.s. 1528/-' was char4ed in 5.0. 

a/c. Thus Es.7/- was short credited. 

Therefore, 	Rs, 100/ on 29.06-1996 	
10 

• 1 2/-' on 14- 11- 1996 

J-7 kso 24/- on 2812.-1996 

Ps. 	7/rnon 17-' 12- 1997 

In TOtal 	Ps. 143/- was short credited. 

contd. • 94 
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Titis Rs.143/- Was short credited by Shri 2.B. 

Deori i/c/w PLI .receit violating the provision of Rule 

(iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

ARTICLE - II 

The said Shri A. B. Deori while working as the 

'3PM Bordumsa 3.0. during 25'.' 12.1994 to 0 3..-06-. 1999 short 

credited Rs.9/a. i/r/o TRC receipt as shown below :.' 

On 24-02-1998 TRC collection was I.230/- which 

was not charged in 8.0. /o. 

0n 19-04-1999 TRC collection was Rs698/- which 

was'not charged in 8.0. a/c 	 - 

Therefore, 	. 230/- - On 24-02- 1998 

'Rs. 698/- 	on 19-04..1999 
Total 
	

R.s, 928/- was short credited. 

Thus Rs.928/.. was short credited by Shri AB. Deori 

i/c/w TRC receipt violating the provision of Rule 3(1)(i) 

& (iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules 1964. 

	

• 	 ARTICLE - III 

The said Shri A. B. Deori while functioning as the 

S?M Borduinsa S.O during 25-12-1994 to 01-06-1999 short 

credited Rs.130/.. i/c/w I4SY deposit as shown below :- 

	

* 	1 -. On 20-07- 1995 XSy deposit azunting to 

Rs.30/- was not taken into 5.0. a/c. 

2. On 28-8-95 M deposit anunting to Rs. 100/ 

Was not taken into SO eec. 

ontd... 5 
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Therefore, Rs. 30/- on 20-07-1995 

• RS. 100/- on 28-08-1995 

tal 	a. 130/.. was short credited. 

Thus Rs.130/- was short credited by Shri 1.B. Deori 

j/c/w zy deposit violating the provision of Rule 3(1) (i).(ii) 

& (iii) of CC$ (Conduct) Rules, 1964. 	 - 

ARTICLE- IV 
/ 

The said shri A.B. Deori while functioning as the 

8PM Bordumsa 3.0. during 25.. 12- 1994 to 01-06- 1999 short 

credited Rs.1339/- only ijr/o MD  Issue receipt as shown 

below :- 

On 14..10- 1995 SO commission was Rs. 292/ but 

Rs.192/- was charged in 80 a/c. 

On 11- 12- 1995 t) commission against MO NO • 2087 . 

should be Rs. 25/- for value of Rs.500/.. but only 

Rs. 15g.. was shown in M) issue journal and also 

charged in S.O. a/c. 

On 22-05-1996 mD commission as per ZZ) issue 

journal was Rs.79/- but Rs.74/- was charged in 

8.0. a/c. 

4. On 09-05-1996 Z'V commission should be Rs.13/-

but Rs.6/.. had been journalized and also charged 

in 8.0. a/c. 

contd... 6 
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5. On 11-1O.1996 anunt ijr/o VD value was Rs.51681-. but 

Rs.4168/.- was shown in the !D issue journal also charged 

in S.O. a/c. 

On 01-11-1996 the arrount Vr/o Z'D value was Rs.1185/- but 

Rs.1085/- has been shown in the MO journal 6 also charged 

in s.o. a/c, 

On 07-11-1996 the total I'D commission was Rs.455/- but 

shown as Rs.445/- in iO journal & also inSO a/c. 

8 • On 16-09-1998 the total ED cominissirn was Rz. 394/- but 

shown as Rs.294/- in 140 journal & also 80 a/c also. 

9. On 08-04-1999 the total 14) value was Rs.6939/.- but 

Rs.6930/- in $O a/c.. 	. 	. 

Therefore, 	 ks. 100/- on 14-10-1995 

Rs. 10/- on 11-12-1995 

Rz. 5/.- on 22-05- 1996 

on 09-05-1996 

R. 1000/.- on . 11-10-1996 

Rs, 100/.- on 01-11-1996 

Rs, . 10/.- on 07... 11-. 1996 

100/.- on 16-09.- 1998 

Rs, 9/.- on 08-11-1999 

tal 	Rs. 1339/- was short credited. 

.11 
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Thus the said Shri A. B. Deori short credited 

Rs.1339/-. i/r/o NO issued violating the provision of 

Rule 3(1)(i)(ii) & (iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

ARTICLE - V 

The said Shri A,B. Deori while functioning as 

the SPZ1 Bordumsa S.O. during 25. 12- 1994 to 01-06.- 1999 

short credited R. 16050/.. i/c/w SB deposit as shown below 

1. On 19..03.. 1998 Rs.15000/... was, deposited against 

Borduinsa SB a/c no.100091. The anount was 

posted in the ledger card and also shown in 

SB Long Book but not charged in 5,0. a/c. 

2, On 12...09 1998 Rs. 200/.. was deposited against 

Bordumsa SB /ö no.100075. The auiunt was 

posted in the ledger card but not shown in 

SB long Book and not charged in 6.0. a/c. 

• 	 3. The following anounts were posted in the ledger 

card against Bordunisa SB a/c no.100026 on 

different dates. But these deposits were 

not shown in the SB Long Book and not 

charged in 5.0. 

NN 
\, 	 con td... 8 
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 On 18-08-1998 is. 50.00 

 on 10-09-1998 Rs. 50.00 

c). On 03-02.-1999 RSf 50.00 

On 	22-03-1999 Rs. 50.00 - 

Ibtal Rs,200.00 

4, 	On 23-10.. 3.998 Rs.50/-. and on 04-12-1998 Rs. 100/- was 

deposited against Bordumsa SB a/c No.100104. Both the anount 

were posted in the ledger card but not shown in SB Long Book 

and not charged in S • 0. a/c. 

5.. 	It is found that Bordumsa, SB pass book bearing 

no 100102 was issued by Shri A.B. Deori on 20-09-1997 in 

the name of Mrs. Jangko Langkho and following transations 

were made thereafter. 

Date 	pposit 	Withdrawal 	Balance 

20-09 1997 	500100 	xxx 	 500100 

0610-1997 	500.00 	xxx 	 1000.00 

05-12-1997 	500.00 	xxx 	 1500.00 

13-01-1998 	X,OC 	1000.00 	500.00 

But, atually no a/c was opened- No Ledger card 

was found i/rio this a/c and no specimen signature was 

found in specimen signature Book. All the above noted 

trarisections were neither noted in the Long Book nor 

charged in S.O. a/c. Shri P.B. Deori paid the withdrawal 

arrount from his personal fund and the balance anount 

of Rs.500/- Was kept to himself. 

contd... 
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Therefore, 

Ks. 15000/i.. against BoEdumsa SB a/c no. 100091 on 19--98 

Rs. 	200/- against Borduinsa SB a/c no.100075 on 12-9-98 

Ks. 	50/- against Bordumsa SB a/c no.100026 on 18-8-98 

Ks. 	50/.. against Bordumsa SB a/c no.100026 on 10-9-98 

Ks. 	50/.. against Bordurnsa SB a/c no.100026 on 03-2.99 

Rs. 	50/- against Borduitsa SB a/c no.100026 on 22-3-99 

Rs. 	50/J€ against Bordumsa SB ic no. 100104 on 23-10-98 

Ks. 	100/- against Bordumsa SB a/c no • 100104 on 04-12-98 

Ks. 	500/- against Bordwnsa SB a/c no.100102 

Ltal Rs.16050/- was short credited by shrj A.B. Deori /c/w 

SB deposit violating the provision of Rule 3( 1)'(i) (ii) & (iii) 

of cCS (Conduct) Rules,19649 

ARTICLE - VI 

The said Shri A. B. Deori while functioning as the 8PM 

Bordumsa S.O. during 25-12-1994 to 01-06.1999 short credited 

Rs.9745.00 i/c/w RD deposit as shown below ;- 

On 09-07-1997 total RD deposit was fts.350/- but only 

is.250/- was taken into S.O. a/c. 

On 05-12-1998 total RD deposit was Rs.1715/- but 

Ks. 1700/- only, was taken into a/c. 

On 21-04-98 total RD deposit was Rs400/.. but Ks. 200/... 

( 	only was taken into a/c. 

4$J7 	 4.On 08-12-1998 total RD deposit was Rs.330/- but 

Rs.2300/- only was taken into a/c. 

contd... 10 
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On 28-12-1998, Rs.100/- was deposited against RD 

a/c no.80053 but the same had not been taken into a/c. 

RD deposit on 21-01-1999 was Rs.1500/-. against RD 

a/c xx No.800731  80074 and 80075 of deno Rs.500/.. 

each and instalment for the nxnth of January, 1999 

in each case. But the anount of Rs. 1500/- Was not 

taken into a/c. After this deposit 5 more deposits 

were made in each RD a/c for the zionth of Feb'1999 

to June' 3.999 on different dates, but neither the 

anounts were shown in RI) Journ9/nor charged in 

8.0. a/c. Thus Rs.3000/- against each RD a/cs 

(3 nos.) were, short credited. In total Rs.9000/-

was short credited against RD a/c no. 80073, 

80074 and 80075. 

7, On 24-02-1999, 12-03-1999 & 10.-04-1999 Rs.900/ 

was deposited against RD a/c no.80096 but not charged 

in 8.0. a/c. After wards Rs.600/- was credited to 

Govt. a/c on 12-04-1999 but balance Rs. 300/- was 

not credited. 

Therefore, 

Rs. 100/'- short credited on 09-07-1997 

Rs. 15/- short credited on 0512.'.1998 

Rs. 200/- short credited on 21-04.-1998 

. 30/- short credited on 08..12-1998 

Rs. 100/.. short credited on 28-12-1998 

RD a/c no • 80052 

Rs.3000/.- short credited j/r/o RD a/c no. 80073 

Rs.3000/ short credited j/r/o RD a/c no. 80074 

Rs,3000/- short credited i/r/o RD a/c no.80075 

Rs. 300/- short credited I/r/o RD a/c no.$0086 
Total 	Rs.9745/- was short credited by Shri A. B. Deori 

contd...1l 
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1/r/o RD deposit violating the provision of aule 3( 3.) (j) 

(iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules 19649 

NE- III 

List of documents by which the articles of charge framed 

against Shri A.B. Deori the then, SPM Bordumsa S.0, are 

poposed to be sustained. 

PLI collection register w.e.f. 11-01.41996 to 09..06-199€ 

RD journal register w,e.f. 1) 1607-96 to 03-09- 1998 

2) 04-09- 1998 to 19-06 2000 

3* S. 0. a/c book w.e,f. 

1SY long book w.e.f. 

SB long book w.e.f. 

1) 24-09- 1994 to 28-07- 1995 

21 29-07- 1995 to 08-1997 

3) 009-997 to 31-07-1999 

26-09-1994 to 25-04-1997 
12-07- 1999 

27-02-1997 to ***923 

6. TRC list w.e.f. 08-10-1997 to 23-04-1998 

29- 3.2-1998 to 27-05-1999. 

7. !D issue journal w.e.f.  30-09-1995 to 10-11-1995 

 1-11-1995 to 20-12-1995 

 30-04-1996 to 15-06-1996 

 19-08-1996 to 11-10-1996 

 14-10-1996 to 27-11-1996 

 28-08-1998 to 22-10-1998 

 16-03.-1999 to 24-05-19990 

8. RD P/B no.80075, 80074. 80073, 80086, 80053 

( 9. Si P/B No.100026, 100104, 100102 

10. AttSted copy of ledger card isto SB a/c No. 100104, 

100075, 	100091, 100026. 

A½NNX-IV 

LIST OF WIESS s 

1. Shri K. Pandit, SDI Post. (east) Jairarrur- 792 121. 

Sd- Illegible. 
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ANEXURE2 

Report of Iniiry in the case of inquizy under Rule 14 

of  ccs.(çA) Rule s 196 5j aginst. S h4 	Do,MBordusa 

The undersigned was appointed the Inquiring Autrity 

in the case, of inquixy under Rule 14 of CcS(ccA-) Rules, 1965 

aiflSt Shri A.B. teeori, .SPM Borduinsa ( U/S ) by the Director 

Postal Services, Aruflachal Pradesh Division, Itanagar vide 

his memo.No. F-2,/A/99-00 dated 23.11.01. Shri M.A. Malai " 

i of Posts (w), Itanagar was appointed the Presenting 

Officer in the case. 

The charges framed against the Charged Officer 

Shri A. B. Deori (cited as C 0) hereafter are as below. 

Shri A. B. Deori while furctioning a s the 8PM Bordunsa SO 

during 25-1-1994 to 01.06.1999 short credited Rs. 143.00 

( Rupees one M hundred and forty three ) only to the SO 

Wc of Bordumsa in c/w PLI receipt and thus violated the 

provisinof Rule 3(1)(i)(ii) & (iii) of CCS (Conduct) -Rules,, 

1964. 

Article-Il 	. 

The said Shri A. B. Deori while functioning as the 8PM' 

Bordumsa SO during 25. 12. 1994 to 01.06. 1999 short credited 

Rs. 9 .28/- ( Rupees nine hundred and twenty eight) only, in 

ç/w TRC teceipt to the a/c of Bordumsa SO and thus v4.olated 

the provisions of Rule 3(1)(i) '(ii) & (iii) of CCS (Conduct) 

Rules, 19640 

(contd. .. . . 2) 
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Article-Ill 

The said Shri A. B. Deori while functioning a s the 5PM 

Bordutsa SO during 25. 12. 1994 to 01.06.1999 short credited 

Rs. 130/- ( rupees one hundred and thirty) only in respe-  - 

ct of MSY deposit to the a/c of Borduinsa SO and thus 

violated the provision of Rule 3 (i) (i) (ii) & (iii) of 

CCS(Conduct) Rules. 1964. 

Article- IV 

The said shri A.B. Deori while functioning as 5PM, 

Bordumsa SO during 25. 12. 1994 to 01.06. 1999 short credi-

ted Rs. 1339/- ( rupees one thousand three hundred and 

thirty nine) only in respect of MO Issue receipt to the 

a/c of Bordumsa SO and violated the provisions of Rule 

3(1) (i) (ii) & (iii) of CCS(conduct) Rules, 1964. 

Article-V 

The said ShriA.B. Deori while functioning as the 5PM 

Bo rdurnsa SO during 25.12.1994 to 10.06. 1999 short credi-

ted Rs, 16,, 050/- in c/w SB deposit to the account of Bor-

dumsa SO and thus violated the provision of Rule 3(1)(i) 

(ii) & (iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

Article -VI 

The said A.B. Deori while functioning as the 5PM Bordunisa 

SO during 25.12.1994 to 01.06.1999 short credited Rs.9745/-

(rupees nine thousand seven hundred forty five) only to 

the a/c of Bordumsa SO in c/w PD deposit and thus violated 

the provision of Rule 3(1)(i) (ii) & (iii) of CUS 

(Conduct ) 
Rules, 1964, 

(contd......3) 



ANNEXURE- 2 

The  statement of imputations of miscox.duct or mis-

behaviOUr is given in Annexure A' to this report. 

2. The hearing in the case was held on 12.2.02. The 

charges framed against the Charged Officer S hri A.B. 

Lori ( cited as CO hereafter) was read out and ela-

jned to him in his vernacular. The CO stated that he 

understood the charges framed against him 

	

2.1 	The CO was given to state whether he admitted the 

charges framed against him in the charge sheet. The CO 

stated that he wished to £ irst examine the listed documents 

and state his admission of the charges or otherwise. 

	

2.2 	The presenting officer Shr± M.A. Malai (cited as 

P0 hereafter) was given to produce the listed documents. 

The P0 produced the documents and the CO was given to 

examine the documents. 

	

2.3 	On completion of examination of the documents the 

CO was again given to state whether he admitted the chaz-

ges f ramed against him. The CO stated that he admitted the 

charges in Article-I, Article-Il, Article IV and Article- VI 

fully and unequivocally. 

	

2.4 	The CO admitted the charge in Article-V partially 

	

2.5 	The CO denied the charge in Article-.III. 

(contd.,, 4) 
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3. 	The CO was then given to understand the provision 

of the rules entitling hi..m to engage a defence assistant to 

assist him in presenting his defence in the case. The CO 

stated that he wished to plead himself and does not wish 

to engage a defence assistant. 

I. 	The documentary evidences with respect to each 

Artic].e of charge were examined and the result is given 

in Anneire 'B' to this report. 

5. 	The documents having been examined and analysed 

with respect to each article of charge, the CO was given 

to state his defence article wise on the basis of the docu- 

ments. 

5 • 1 	Article-I:_ 

The CO admitted the irregularities in PLI account and only 

wished if he could realize it in time to correct it. He 

admitted the charge in Article.I. 

5.2 	Article-11 

The CO admitted the irregularities in TRC accounts and only 

wishes if he could realize it in time to correct it • He 

admitted the ccharge in Article-Il. 

5.3 	Article-Ill: 

The CO stated that the amounts shown in the charge sheet 
\'/<Y 

as depos.ts are actually aLnounts of withdrawals. He denied 

the charge in Article-Ill. 

(contd..... .5) 
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5.6  

The CO admitted the irrqgularities in the RD Accounts and 

admitted the charge in Article- VI. 

The CO was served with a copy of the brief sul)mi-

tted by the P0 for preparation and submission of his wri-

ttefl representation. In his representation dated 08,03.02 

the 00 has not stated any new points in defence of the 

charges. He has also communicated that he has deposited the 

amount involved in the case at Nanong SO on 07. 03.02. He 

has begged pardon for the mistakes committed by his also 

requested for a 'sympathetic view 1 . 

!INDINGS St 

Based on the documentaxy evidences of irregularities in 

the accounts committed by Shri A. B. Deori as also the 

fact that Shri A. B. deori admitted the ccharges after 

examination of the documents the charges in Article-I, 

Article-lI, Article-IV, Article-V and Article-VI stand 

p roved. 

The documentary evi6ences contradict the charge and hence 

the charge in Article-Ill is not proved. 

(I  

110 1 
	

( G.G.Singha) 
DYS? & Inquiring Authority. 
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Amexure- j3. 

Department of Posts; India 

office of the Sub-Divisional inspector of Postss Arunechal 

West Sub-Division: Itanagar- 191111. 

NoJ-. 3/Disc/A. B. Deori dated at Itanagàr the 14-02-02. 

Shri G.G. Singha, 
Inquiring Authority & 
Dy. Supdt. of Posts: Itanagaz 791 113.. 

Sub :- Departmental Inquiry under the Rule- 3.4 of the 

- 	Ccs (ccA) Rules, 1965 against Shri A. B. Deori, 

the then SPI1, Bc rdumsa SO & Submission of P0's 

brief of the case. 

Ref :- Minutes of. the hearing into the said case 

on 14-02-2002. 

Sir,, 

I, Shri. KA, Malai, SDI (West), Itanagar has 

been appointed as Presantirig Officer c/w the aforesaid 

case vide DPS/Itanagar Neno No.F- 2/A. 3.Deor/99-. 2000 dated 

23-11-2001 to present the Case against Shri A.B. Deori, 

he then SPX4, Bdrdumsa SO issued vide DPS/Itanagar Meno 

Nà.F-4/J. B. DeorV99-2000 dated 05-10-20010 

2. The Preliminary hearing into the said case 

was held on 12-02-2002 and subsequent hearing into the 

case was also held on 13-02.. 2002 and 14-02- 2002 at 

/ 	
-.. itanagar, Shri A. B. Deori, the charged official attended 

\ 	 the hearing on all dates nientionid above. 

contd.... 2 
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At the outset during the preliminary Hearing, 

the chargedOfficial was given to state whether he admitted 

the articles of charges. The CO stated that he first wished 

to examine the listed documents and to state his admittance 

of articles of charge or otherwise. As many as 29 (twenty 

nine) documents listed in nnexure.III of the charge sheet 

in support of the articles of charge were given to the CO 

for his examination. The listed documents mentioned in 

Minutes of the hearing dated 12-02..02 were taken into state 

exhibits after CO's examination and his statement of their 

genui4ss. In para 5 of the minutes of the hearing dated 

12-02-02, the CO admitted the articlos of charge-I, Article-lI, 

Article-IV and Article-la fully and unequivocally. The CO 

denied the charge in Article-Ill, but he partially admitted 

the charge in Article- V. 

The examination and analysis of documentary 

evidences with respact to each article of charge was done 

by the p0 of the case in the subsequent hearing on 13-02- 2002 

and the minutes of the hearing dated 13-02- 2002 is self 

explanatory about the fact in issue. 

• 	 5. The Co was given to state his defence article 

• 	of charge wise on 14-02-2002 with reference to the minutes 

of the hearing held on 13-02- 2002. The minutes of the hearing 

dated 14-02-2002 is self explanatory. The CO admitted the 

charge in Article-I, Article-Il, Article-IV and Article-VI 

' 	 fully and unequivocally on the day's hearing dated 12-02-02. 

•Moreover in examination and analysis of the relevant 

documents on 13-02- Q2 and the CC)' a defence in article of 

contd...3 
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charge wise on 14.02-02, it is clear that the charged 

official is fully responsible for Govto loss mentioned 

in charge of Article-I. Article-lI, Article-.IV and 

ArticleVI and the charges on the above Articles are 

proved. 

The 00  partially admitted the charge in Article-V 

on 12-02-02 and he admitted the said charge in Article-V 

fully on 14-.02-'02 after duly examined the relevant documents 

and it is also proved with documentary evidences. 

Examination of relevant documents with respect 

to the charge in Article-Ill reveals that Rs. 30/- was sith-

drawn by the custór of MY a/c No, 16022 on 20-.07-95 and 

Rs,100.00 was drawn by the customer of MY a/c No.16031 on 

28-08-95. Hence, there is contradiction with the charge 

framed to this extent. 

From the above, the charged official admitted 

fully the charges in Article-I. Article-Il. ArtiCle-IV. 

Article-V and Article-VI and from the relevant documentary 

evidences, these articles of charges have been proved. As 

such, the charged official is wholly responsible for the 

loss of Govt. cash amunting to Rs. 28, 205-00 (Rs.twenty eight 

thousand two hundred five) only. 

As the charged official admitted all five 

charges in Article-I. II, IV, V and VI and denied the 

charge in Article-Ill (which is cofltradiCtiOn with the  

contd. ..4 
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charge framed to this extent) in view of fact-ins-issue 

fully and unequivocally, I do not find it necessary to 

present the witness in innexure-IV of the charge sheet 

and no new points are likely to cone up-unless the CO 

has anything to examine the witness. The CO also ted 

that be does not desire to examine the witness as he has 

no new points in defence. 

With regards. 

Yours faithfully, 

(.A,Nalai) 
Presenting Officer, 

and 
SDI (West), Itanagar-791111. 

( 	 **** 
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DePartment of Posts : India 
ff ice of the Director Postal Services:Arunechal Pradesh 

arjLLU 
v1eure-4 

Iemo b.F 2/Z 	ori/992000 	 Date : 15-04-2002 

ri AB Deori the then S P M Brdumsa SO in Arunachal 

'radesh Postal Division was proceeded against vide this office 

TTo'P-2JAB Deori/992000 dated 05 - 10- 2001 • 'The su1stance 

f the inputation of the r.sconduct or misbehaviour in support 

£ the charcs in ArLcle - 'T]III;IV,V and  Vt  framed acratt 

ri AB Deori runs as Under :- 

• 	 A r LLL 
The said Shri AB Deori while woricing as the SW'I 8DrdLl.msa 

during 25-12-94 to 01-06-99 short credi ted Rs. 143-00 (Rupees 

ne hundred and forty three only ) in respect of P U receipts as 

elow :- 

PU collection on 29-06-96 was Rs. 4509-00. (Rupees four 

11 

	

	 usend five hundred and nine only ) but charged in SO  Accot 

4409-00 (RuPees four thousand four hundred and nine only ) 

S . 100-00 (rupees cne hundred only ) was short credited 

PIZ collection on 14-11-96 was Rs.  2077-00 (Rupees two 

housd and seventy seven only ) Plus PS. 12-00 (DF)Rs. 2089-00 

Rupees two thousand and eity nine only ) but R&. 2077-00 was 

barged in 80 Account • Thus PS. 12-60 ws short credited. 

On 28-12-96 I'Ll  collection was . 2171-00 plus Rs. 24-00(DF) 

2 i95-  00  but PS 2171-00 was charged in SO Account. Thus PS. 24-00 

as short icredited 

1' 
contd... 2/p 
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4. 	On 1712-97  PU collection was Ps. 1528-CO Plus s.7-00(DF) 

Ps. 1535-00 but T. 1528-00 was charged in the 50 Account • Thus 

RS.7-00 was short credited 

Therefore ; Rs. 100-00 	on . 	29-06-96 

1. 12-00 . on 	14- 11-96 

Rs. 24-00 	on 	28-12-96 

In 'ibtel 	Rs. 143-00 was short credited 

Thus Ps. 143-00 was short credited by Shri kB Deori in 

connection with PTit receipts violating the provisions of Rule-3(I) 

( 	 dui 	of CCS (conduct) Rulest 1964 

Artic?e -II 

The said Sbri AE, Deori while working as the SPM flrclumsa 

SQ 
during 25-12-9 to 01-06-99 short credited Ps. 928-00 in resPect 

of TRC receipts as shown below :- 

1' On 24-02-98 TRC collection Was as. 	G-00 which was not 

charged in the SQ Account 

2., On 19-04-99 TRC collection was Rs. 698-00 1ch was not 

charged in the SO Account 

• Therefore; Ps. 230-00 	on 24-02-98 

on 
Rs. 928-00 was Short credited. 

Thus Ps. 928-00 was short credited by 8hri AIR Deori in 

cOnnection with TRC receipts violating the provisions Of Rule-3 

(ii) and (iii) of CCS (conduct ) Rules 	19 64 

contd.. 3/p 
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Article -III 

The said slwi PP Deari whi le functioning as the S P M 

rdumsa SO during 25 12-94 to 0 i-0699 short credited Rs 130-00 

in connection with the MSY dosits as shown beI :- 

On 20-0795 	MSY 	deposit amounting to Ps.  30-00 

was not taken into 50 Account 

On 3-O$--95 MSY dosit amounting to Pso 100-00 was not 

taken into $0 Account 

	

eref ore ' Ps. 30-00 	on 	200795 

	

Ps. 100-00 	on 	28-08-95 

Ps. 130-00 was short credited 

Thus Ps. 130-00 was short credited by Jjrj. Al?Deari in 

onnection with MSY deposits violatinq the provisIons of Rule-3 

(I) (I) (ii) and (iii) of CCS (conduce) Rules -1964 

The said hrj AB Dear! )i1àlnctionjnci as the SP M 

rdumsa SO during 25- 12-94 to 0 1- 06-99 short credited Ps. 	133900 

dly in resPect of MD Issue receipts as shown below :- 

On 14-0 1-95 MO Commission was Rs.292-00 was charged in 

tie X Account 

On 11-15 MO corrunission against MO NO. 2087 shoUld be 

Rt 25-00 for value of Ps. 500-00 but only Ps. 15-00 was shn in 140  

I'sue journal and a'SO charged in the $0 Account 

cant a. .. 4/p 
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On 22-05-96 MC corrnission as per MO Issue Journal4 wa s  

t. 79-00 but R.  74-00 Tizs charged in SO Account 

On 09-05-96 t'D  conrission shoud be Rs. il-CO but Rs.00 had 

been jorneli sed and also di arged in the SO Account 

On 11- 10-96 the amount in respect of 14D value was Rs.51.68-00 

but ' 4168-00 was bhown in the .t  issue journal and also charged 

in the SO  Account 

On 017 1196 the amount in respect of MO value was Ps.  1185-00 

1it Rs. 1085-00 had been shown in the MO Issue journal and also 

charged in the SO  Account 

70 	On 07- 11-96 the total MO aMrrlissiOn was . 455-00 but shown 

Rs. 445-00 in MO  Isaie journal and also in the SO Acxount. 

On 6-09-9p the total V10 commission was Rs.  394-00 but shown 

as Rs,  294-00 in MO  Issue Journal and also in the SO Account.: 

On 08-04-99 the total. MO value was Rs. 6939ut Rs.  6930-00 

shown in the SO Account. 

Therefore 	 100-00 	on 	14-10-95 

Rs. 10-00 On  

Rs. 5-00 on 22-5-96 
Rs. 5-00 on 09-05-96 
l. 1000-00 on 11- 1 0-96 

100-00 on 0 1- fl- 96 
Rs. 10-00 on 07- 11-96 

. 100-00 on 16-09-98 
Rs. 9-00 on 08-04-99 

btal 1339-00 was short credited*  

Thus the said 	iri 24B Deori short credited Rs. 1339-00 in 

4rspect of FD Issue: by violating the 	rosions of Rule-3(I)(i) 

1) and (Xii) of CCS (ndu) les: 1964 

contd...5/p 
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rticle -V 

The said 9hri ?P Deori wlile working as the 5PM 	It Jrdumsa 

during 25-12-94 to 01-06-99 short credited 	. 	1050-00 in conne 

tion with  SB  deposits as ShOWn below I- 

I` On 19- 03- 1998 Rse  15000-00 was deP oi ted agat rs t Pordumsa 

account b. 	100091. The alttount was posted in the ledger card 

and also shown in the SB long book but not charged in SC) iVc. 

On 120998 Rs. 200-00 was deposited agairt Rordumsa SB 

count No. 100075 • The arroujt was Posted in the ledger card but 

shown in the SB long book and not charged in SO Wc. 

The follot4nq amounts were Posted in the ledger card 

aTainst BDrdurnsa SO SB Wc . 3.00026 on different dates but these 

dposits were not shown in the SB long book and not charged in .  

'Wc. 

a) On 18-0-199R 	Rs. 	50-00 

on 10-09-9 	Ps. 	50-00 

on 03-02-99 	Ps. 	50 

2-99 Ps. 

Thtal 	 Rs. 200w 00 

4. 0i 23- i0-9e Pc. 50-00 and on 04198 Ps.  100-00 was deposited 

aainst Bordumsa SO SB Wc No. 1000104 •Ebth the amounts were posted 

i1 the' ledger card but not shown in the SB book and not charged 

ir the SO/Wc .. 

It 3.  s found that Bo.umsa SO SB hook beangNo. 1000102 

w,s issued by shri AB on 20-09-97 in the name of Mrs. Janqko Langtho 

following transactions were made thereafter 

cOfltd...6/p 
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Balance 
#Date 

:ja 

20-0997 • 500-00 ' xoc  5 00- 00 — - 

'06- 10-97 500r00 ' ' 	i000—oo 
I S 

: • 
• 

----- 500-00 - 
1500-00 

• k 
I - 

000-oo •' 	500-00 
- 

Rit actually no account was opened -no ledger card was 

found in respect of this account and no specimen signature was 

found in soecjrrnt si qnattire tnok • All the above noted transa 

t.is vrere neither noted in the long hook nor charged in the SO 

Ac-count • Sbri AS ori Paid the withdrawal amount from his Pe 

sonal fund and the ba].erice anount of Rs. 500-00 was kept to himself. 

Therefore 7 

Rs. 15000-00 agal is. BOrdums a SO  SJ3 iV c No. 	100091 on 19-03-1998 

Rs. 200-00 againtt Bordumsa SO SB zVc No. 100075 on 12-09-1998 • 
S 50-00 against Bordurnsa SO SB Wc No. 100026on 1808199 

Rs. 5 0-0 0  against Ebrdumsa SO SB 7/c No.l00026on l0-O9-i99. 

Rs. 50-00  acIainst Ebrc3urnsa SO SB Wc No. 100026 on0302- i999 
Rs. 50-00 against Bordurna SO 513 Wc ND. 100026 on 22-03-1999 
R. 50-00 ainst Pordumsa SO SB Wc No. 	100 104 on 23- 10-1998. 

Rs. 100-00 against porduntse SO SB WC No. 	100 104 on 04-12- 1998. 
Rs. 500-00 aqait Fordumse. SD SB Wc ND. 	100102 

Tote 1- 16050-00 was Slort credited by ri AB Deori in cOnnection 
Rs. 	

. 
with SB Deposits violating the provisionsof Rule-3 (I) (i) (ii) and 

(iii) of C (condu ct ) Rules 7 1964 

/ 
contd. . .7/p 
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The said cbri A! Deor.i while functioning as the S PM 

rduma SO du-ig the Period from 25-12-94 to 0 1- 06-99 short 

credited Rs. 9745-00 in cOflnectIn with RD Deposits as 

he1c :- 

1' 	On 0907-. 1997 total RD deposits as RI 350-00 but 
only Rs. 250-00 was taken into SO Account. 

On 05- 12-1998 total RD Deposit Was Ps ,  17 15-00 hut 

only Rs.1700 was taken into account. 

3. 	On 21-04- 198 RD Deposit was  PS.  400-00 but  Rs. 200-00 

only Was taken into account. 

46 	On O- 12- i9 8 total RD  DDosi t was  Rs. 2330-00 but 

Rs 2300-00 only was taken i nto account. 

50 	 On 28-12- 1998 ; Rs. 00-00 Was deposited against RD 

Account b. 8,00053 but the same amount has hot been taken Into 
Accouit±. 

6. 	RD Deposit Ofl 2 1-0 l- i999 waaRs. isoo-oo acinst the 

RD Account No. .80073 80074 and 80075 of Denomination R% 500-00 

each and Instalment for the  nonth of 7afluary/1999 In each case. 
1t theY anount of Rs. 1500-00 was not taken in 	C'rriinf. 

this derosI-t if ye more deposits M§M were made in each RD account 

for the month of Fthruary/igg to JUne/1 999 on different dates 

but neither the amounts were shw in RD Journal nor c;ar
qe 

in the SO Account . this Rs. 3000-00 actajnst each RI) Acconts 

( 3 nos ) was short credited • In .total Rs. 9000-00 was short 

credi ted against R Account Not 800.7 3 80074 and 80075 - 	

Cofltd...8/p 
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7. 	On 24.02.99. 12.03.99, & 10.04.99 Ps. 900-00 

was deposited against JW Account No. 80086 but not charged in 

the So Account. Afterwards Ps. 600-00 was credited to Govt 

ccount on 12.04.99 but balance Ps. 300 9 00 was not credited. 

Therefore,. 

Ps, 100.00 short credited on 19 • 07.1997 

Rs. 15.00 	short credited on 05.12.1998 

Ps. 200.00 	. short credited on 21.04.1998 

Rs, 30.00 	short credited on 02. 12. 1998 

Ps. 100.00 	short credited on 28..12,1998 

Rs. 3000.00 . short credited in r/o i) AC No.80073, 

Ps, 3000.00 	short credited in r/o RD A/C N6.80074. 

Ps. 3000.00 	short credited in i;/o RD A/C N0.80075, 

Ps. 3 00. 00 short credited in r/p RD A/C No.80086. 

¶LOL Rs. 9745.00 was shoxt credited by Shri A.B. Deori 

in respect of.  RD Deposits violating the provisions 

of Rule-3(i)(ii) and (iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964, 

Shri AB Deori subwitted his Peferen e statement 

against the charges vide his letter No. Nil dated 19.10.01 

which was received at ,kSX this office on 29.10. 2001,. It 

was proposed to hold an inquiry into the charges and 

Shri G..VG. Singha Dy, Supdt. of Posts ,Itanagar was 

V 	 V 
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was appointed as Inquiring Authority vide this office 

Meet bf even No. dated 23. 11. 2001 to inquire into the 

crges framed against Shri AB Deori. Shri Mh Nalci 

I West Sub -Division, Itanagar wwas appointed as the 

p resenting officer to present the case on behalf of the 

Department. 

The Inquiring Authority h&ld hearing on 12.02.02 

13.02.02 and 14.02.02 and concluded the hearing . Shri 

(X Singha submitted his Inquiry report vide his letter 

No. Nil dated 12. 03. 2002 • I have  read the Inquiry 1eport. 

The Inquiry has been held in a fair manner. The charges 

were read out to the charged official Shri AB Deori and 

explained to him in his v ernacular. He was given ample 

opportunity to e xamine the documents listed in Annexure.. 

III of the charge sheet. He was also informed of the 

provisions of the Rules entitling him to engage a Defence 

Assistant to assist him in presenting the defence in his 

se. Shri AB Deori wished/desired to plead himself 

without engaging any Defence Assistant. The Inquirng 

Authority served the charged official Shri AB Deori with 

a copY of the brief submitted by the Presenting Officer 

for submission of his counter defence written represen- 

/ 
/ )Y tation. The Inquiring Authority has taken into account 

the counter defence repres.entation received from Shri 

AB Deori while preparing his In.quiry report. 

( crntd. . . • / 
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The Inquiring Authority based on documentarY 

evidences and the admittance of the .charged official 

Shri AB Deori has found the ChargeS in Article-I, :i:i, 

V, V and VI stands proved, whereas the IA held that the 

chrge in Article-I 1' is not proved. 

A cor of the Inquiry Report was forwarded 

to shri AB Deori vide this office letter of 
even No. 

dated 15.03. 2002 for suthisSiOfl of his defence represe-

ntation, if any, before final order is issued by the Dis- 

ciplinary AuthoritY. Shri AB Deori suitted his repre-

sentation vide his letter No. 
Nil, dated 27.03.2002, which 

was received at this office on 02.04.2002. 

Findings_by the Disciplinary Authori-tY 

I have further exined the listed documents 

in Annexure-hh' of the charge sheet carefully and 

minutely. 

The PII Journals of Bordumsa SO on 29.06.96, 

14, 11.96 , 28.12.96 and 17.12.97 with the $0 Account 

Book of Bordumsa SO on the relevant dates and found 

that the charged official short credited Rs. 100.00 , 

/ 	
Es. 12.00 , Es. 24.00, and Es. 7.00 respectivelY. This $hri 

AS Deori short credited Es, 143.00 in total towards PLI 

receipts at Bordumsa SO on different dates and thereLy 

misappropriated the amount by violating the provisions 

(contd.....) 
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of Rule.3(1)(i)(ii) and (iii) of cCs(conduct) Fales j  

1964 and hence the charge in Article-I is sustained 

on documentary evidences. 

Further examination of the listed documents of 

daily list of Bordumsa SO on Telephone Revenue collect-

tion rreceipts dated 24.02.98 and 19.04.99 in cr,mpari-

sOfl with the so Account Book on the relevant dates, it is 

found that shri AB Deori short credited Rz, 230.00 and 

Rs 698.00 respectivelY. This the charged official mis-

appropriated the Govt. cash towards TRC receipts to the 

tune of Rs. 928.00 in total on the different dates by 

jolating the provisions of Rul3(1)(i)(ii) and (iii) 

of CCS (conduct) Rules, 1964 and hence charge in 

Article-Il is sustained on documentary evidences. 

Again examination of MSY Long Book of bBordumsa 

SO in comparision with the SO Account Book on the dates a. 

viz, .20.07.95 and 28.08.95 and found that Rs. 30.00 was 

allowed withdrawal and also (s. 100.00 was allowed as 

withdrawal resectively. Hence the charge regarding 

the short credit of (s. 130.00 towards MSY deposits on 

the relevant dates by Shri AB Deori does not arise 

and hence the charge in Article-Ill is not sustained 

on documentary evidences. 

(contd.. .. . ) 
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Further examination of Borctumsa 80 Money 0 rder 

issue Jourfta].s dated 14.10.95, 11.12.95, 22.05.96, 09.05. 

96, 11.10.96, 01.11.96, 07.11.96, 16.09.98 and 08.04.99 

in omparison with the &0 Account Books of Bordumsa 

80 on the relevant dates and found that Shri AB Deori 

short credited Ps. 100.00 , Es. 10.00 , Es. 5.00, Es. 5.00 

Ps. 1000,00, Ps. 100.00 , Es. 10.00 , Es. 100.00, and 

Ps. 9.00 respectively in the Govt. Account • This Shri 

AB Deori ,t. misappropriated Es. 1339.00 in total towards 

the Money Orders issue receipts on different dates at 

Bordumsa 80 by violating the 1 provisions of Rule- 3(1) (i) 

(ii) and (iii) of CCS(Conduct) Rules, 1964 and hence 

the charge in Article- I violating the provisions of 

Rule-3(1)(i)(ii) and (iii) of CCS (Conduct ) Rules, 

1964 and hence the charge in Article-IV is sustained 

on docurnefltalY evidences. 

Further examination of Borciumsa SO Savings Bank 

Long Books, attested ledger cards in respect of SB A/C 

NOs. 100104, 100075, 100091, and 100026, 80 Account 

Books; and SB Pass Books bearing WC No. 10026, 100 104, 

and 100102 reveal that shri AB Deori short credited 

/ 
to the tune of Ps. 16060,00 in Govt. ;\ccount twards 

WY 
	

SB Deposits on different dates in different dates in 

different accounts and triereby misappropriated the 

amount by violating the provisions of Rule 3(1)(i)(ii) 

and (iii) of CcS(Conduct) Rules, 1964 and hence the chage 
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in Article-V is sustained on documentary evidences. 

Further examination of Bordumsa SO RD Jour-

nals and SO Account Books it is found that Shri AB 

Deori short credited Rs. 9745.00 towards RD Deposits 

in Govt. Account in different RD Accounts on different 

dates and thereby mis-appropriated the amount by viè].a-

ting the provisions of Rule 3(i)(i)(ii) and (iii) of 

CCS(Conduct) Rules, 1964 and hence the charge in 

Article VI is sustained on documentary evidences. 

The. representations aubmitted by sri AB 

Deori vide his letterso. dated 19.01.2001. 08.03.2002 

and 27.03. 2002 are all taken into conside- - 

ration • On examination of these represefltatiOfls 1Z it is 

found that Sri A. B. Deori pleaded guilty and also 

credited the total Govt. loss sustained by him to the 

tune of Rs. 28, 205.00 under ACG-67 receipt No. 25 dated 

07.03. 2002 at Nampong Sub-?ost Office in Arunachal 

Pradesh Possta]. Division. Shri AB Deori further prayed 

to e xecute his guilty citing his ten years of conti- 

nuous service in the Department and also his family 

liabilities. 

/ 

(vf 
qjID 

(contd... e e 
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From the facts in issue on the basis. of listed 

documentary evidences and also admittance of the charges 

in Article', II, IV, V and VI fully and unequivocally 

by the charged 0fficial Shri AB Deori, the charges in 

Article-I, II, IV V and VI are proved. But the charge in 

Article-Ill is not sustained. The charges in Article-I, 

II, IV, \T, and Vi already proved are serious sharges. 

The charged official sri AB Deori not only misappropriated 

Govt. receipts but also caused breach of faith in handling 

public money under his custody. He did not show any 

integrity, and showed lack of devotion to duty, I see 

- no ground for leniency in the case. 

I, Shri R.K. B. Sngh, Larector ,Postal Services, 

Arunachal Pradesh Divisiofl, do hereby award the punishment 

of removal from service with immediate effect. 

.( RKBSiflgh) 
DPS Itanagar 

Itanagar- 791 111. 

Shri A.B. Deori, 
8PM ( Now U/S ) 
Nampong S.O.. 
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Annexure- 1 59 

9.1 

The chief Post Master Geniral, 
N.E. Circle 
Shillong-1, Meghalaya. 

Dtd. 7-5..02. 

Sir, 

most respectfully I beg to state the following 

few lines for favour of your kind consideration and 

sympathetic order. 

10 	That I was holding the charge of Sub-Postmaster 

of Bordumsa Sub-Office, Diet. Changlang, 

Aruachal pradesh during the period from 

25-12-94 to 1-6-990 

20 	 That during my posting at Bordumsa in the 

aforesaid period there was a short credit 

of postal cash to the tune of Rs.28,205/- 

(Rupees twenty eight thousand two hundred five) 

only for which a disciplinary proceeding was 

initiated against me by the Director, Postal 

Services, x*iia± Aruriachal Pradesh, Division. 

Itanagar, vide his merrorandum No.P-2/A. B. Deor/ 

99-2000 dtd. 5.40-2001. 

.3. 	That the Director of PostalServices, Arunahal 

/ 	
Pradesh Division issued a MenorandUrn No .P- 2/AB 

V 	 Deori/99-2000 dtd. 16..4-.2002 renDving me from 

service for alleged misappropriation of postal 

cash. 

contd.,. 2 
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nnexure- 5. 

4. 	That during my posting as Sub-Postmaster. Bordumsa, 

Sub-Office, the Sub-Divisional Inspector Jayrampur, 

Arunhal Pradesh inspected the accounts Of Bordurflsa 

SubOfuiCe every year and no shortfall in cash-

credit was found in their reports. However when 

the short cash of Ps. 28, 205/- was deteted, I 

being a loyal employee, deposited the said short 

cash to Post Office account of Nampong, SUbs.OffiCS, 

vide %C G-67 receipt No.25 dated 7-3-2002, as at 

that time I was at Nam3ng. 

50 	That I am the only earning menber of my family 

having my wife and three minor school going 

children. 

That a great injustice has been tone to me by 

renoving me from service as I recouped the 

short anount of Ps. 28, 205/- to the Postal Deptt. 

after the same was detected. 

That the alleged chrge of short credit s  of cash 

was not intentional and the lapse accrued due to 

heavy pressure of work as I was to manage the 

whole affairs of the SubOffice at Bordurflsa 

singlehandedLy. 

That I further inform your honour that during 

/ 	my nore  than ten years of service period there 

• 	was no record of misappropriation of noney except 

the said alleged short credit of cash. 

contd... 3 
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nnexUre- 59 

9. 	That the )jrector of postal erv1ces, Ithagar 

took a drastic step by renoving me from serv'ice 

even though I deposited the short credit of cash 

agounting to Rs. 28, 205/- before I was dismissed 

from service. 

In view of the circumstances cited 

above I earnestly appeal to your Honour 

kindly to exonerate the punishment of 
.t 

dismissal and kindly consider re-instate-

merit in the post of SubPost-maeter, 

Bordumsa to save the lives of four 

menbers of my family and for which at 

of kindness I shall remain ever grateful 

toiou 

Dt. 75O2. 

bhas Bekoflija Deori. 

Yours faithfully, 

( A.B. Deori.) 
C/O • S PM Mah adevpur 
Dist. Lohit,Artflahal pradesh. 
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